constrained expenditure consolidation. Capital expenditure 
fell marginally to 7.5 percent of GDP in 2021 but remained 
higher than its pre-COVID-19 level (5.7  percent of GDP)  
reflecting the government’s drive to improve rural connectivity 
as part of its pandemic response program. One thousand two 
hundred kilometers (1200km) of trunk and feeder roads were 
rehabilitated across the country, creating jobs for young men 
and women and linking farmers to markets.

congregational worship and nightclubs, supported the recovery 
of recreation, entertainment and food services (restaurants).